
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at the rise of Planning Committee 
but not earlier than 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 020 8726 6000 
x64109 as detailed above 
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee 
  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 

2022; Thursday, 1 December 2022; Thursday, 15 December 2022; 
Thursday, 26 January 2023 and Thursday, 9 February 2023 as accurate 
records. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 21 - 24) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 5.1   21/04094/FUL -  27 Orchard Rise, Croydon, CR0 7QZ (Pages 
25 - 48) 
 

 Demolition of an existing house and erection of two semidetached pairs 
to provide 4 houses including associated amenity space, landscaping, 
parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
  
Ward: Shirley North 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

4

 5.2   22/03921/FUL - Kickers House, 172A Selsdon Road, South 
Croydon, CR2 6PJ (Pages 49 - 68) 
 

 Demolition of 3no. garages at the rear of Nos. 172A - 174A (facing onto 
Helder Street) and erection of one two-storey 4-bed house; including 
associated works. 
  
Ward: South Croydon 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
  

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
  
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 8.43 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Chris Clark, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser and Gayle 
Gander  
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Jade Appleton and Maddie Henson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Leila Ben-Hassel, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

A6/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 September 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

A7/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

A8/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

A9/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A10/22   
 

21/05313/FUL - Land And Garages Rear Of 1 To 4 Mulberry Lane 
Accessed Between 36 And 38 Havelock Road 
 
 
Demolition of garages and construction of 4 mews houses with associated 
landscaping, cycle storage and refuse provision.  
  
Ward: Addiscombe East 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Robert Porter and Suzanne Rixon spoke in objection to the application. 
Alice Brownfield spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Chair used his discretion to enable the ward Member Councillor Maddie 
Henson to address the Committee on behalf of Sarah Jones MP with her view 
on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fitzsimons. This motion was not 
seconded and therefore the substantive motion fell due to a lack of support.  
  
Councillor Neal proposed the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reasons: 
  

1. The proposed development would result in an overdevelopment of the 
site, by virtue o
[...]
  
Bob McQuillan and Nicholas Stretton spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Pravin M Patel spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Appleton addressed the Committee with her 
view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fraser. This motion was not 
seconded and therefore the substantive motion fell due to a lack of support.  
  
Councillor Parker proposed the motion to refuse the application based on the 
character, height, scale and mass of the development and its impact on 
adjoining occupiers. This was seconded by Councillor Gander. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with four 
Members voting in favour and two Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 39 Grimwade Avenue, CR0 5DJ.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.16 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 7.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons and Clive Fraser 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

A1/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

A2/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

A3/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A4/22   
 

22/01863/FUL - 20 Rectory Park, South Croydon, CR2 9JN 
 
 
Demolition of existing garage, formation of access from Rectory Park and the 

[...]
th all Members 
voting to extend the meeting. 
  

A5/22   
 

22/01376/FUL - 1 The Ruffetts, South Croydon, CR2 7LS 
 
 
Erection of a pair of two storey (plus loft) semi-detached dwellinghouses, with 
associated works. 
  
Ward: Selsdon and Addington Village 
  

Page 10



 

 
 

The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
David Rutherford spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Richard Rumbles spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Ward addressed the Committee with his view 
on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ben Hassel. This was seconded 
by Councillor Fraser. 
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with 
three Members voting in favour two Members voting against and one 
abstention.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
1 The Ruffetts, South Croydon, CR2 7LS 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Leila Ben-Hassel, Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Joseph Lee and 
Ellily Ponnuthurai 
 

  
PART A 

 
Due to a technical error, the items on the agenda were unable to be considered at the 
meeting. 
  

A1/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  

A2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  

A3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  

A4/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A5/22   
 

22/00530/FUL - 19 Ashburton Road, Croydon, CR0 6AP 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
  
  

A6/22   
 

22/03215/FUL - 19 Ashburton Road, Croydon, CR0 6AP 
 
 
This item was not considered. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 14



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 7.15 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sean Fitzsimons and Joseph Lee and Holly Ramsey 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Callton Young 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ian Parker and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

7/23   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 20 October 
and Thursday 10 November 2022 as accurate records.  
  
  

8/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
Councillor Ben-Hassel stated that she lived in the neighbourhood in which the 
proposed development in the application which was up for consideration was 
located. Councillor Ben Hassel assured the Sub-Committee that she would 
consider the application with an open mind. 
  
  

9/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

10/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

11/23   
 

22/03353/FUL - Land Adjacent To 31 Heath Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 
8NF 
 
 
Erection of two-storey three-bedroom detached dwelling.  
  
Ward: Thornton Heath 

Page 15



 

 
 

  
Officers explained that the design was considered to have a harmful impact 
and was considered unsuitable because of its size, massing and footprint 
which represented an overdevelopment of the site. The proposed 
development would also be harmful impact on the residential amenities of the 
adjoining occupiers. 
  
In response to members’ questions officers explained that: 
  

• Officer concerns were with the scale and mas
[...]
 the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Lee. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ramsey.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with 
three Members voting in favour and three Members voting against. The Chair 
used his casting vote to refuse the application.  
  
Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development at 
the Land Adjacent To 31 Heath Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 8NF. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Ian Parker, Holly Ramsey and Appu Srinivasan  
 

Apologies: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

A1/23   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 12 January 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

A2/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

A3/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

A4/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
 
The Planning Sub-Committee was presented with one application for 
decisions which involved the erection of a two-storey side extension and 
single-storey side / rear extension to facilitate the subdivision of the existing 
property into 2 dwellings with associated car parking and including alterations. 
  

A5/23   
 

22/02056/FUL - 1 South Way, Croydon, CR0 8RH 
 
 
Ward: Shirley South 
  
Deputy Team Leader, Laura Field, presented the report to members and in 
response to questions explained that this scheme had previously been 

Page 19



 

 
 

approved in 2021; since then the scheme had gone through a number of 
changes but the layout, scale and massing were identical.  
  
Members heard a representation in support of the application from the 
developer and one in opposition to the application from Councillor Jason 
Cummings, ward councillor. Councillor Cummings drew the attention of the 
sub-committee to the measurements of the two schemes, which were different 
from those stipulated in the report. Councillor Cummings requested that the 
application be deferred so that a new report which clearly highlighted the 
differences for consideration be brought to the committee. 
  
Officers confirmed that there was a difference between the width of the 
original proposal and the one being brought before the committee. Other 
measurements and information would also need clarifying and agreed that 
deferring the application so that an accurate report could be written was 
advisable.  
  
After consideration of the officer's report, members were not content to make 
a decision on this application and the motion to grant planning permission 
thereby fell. 
  
A second motion for DEFERRAL so that an enforcement officer could revisit 
the site and check the measurements and bring an updated report back to the 
sub-committee was proposed by Councillor Parker and seconded by 
Councillor Fraser was seconded. The Chair put the motion to the vote and 
members RESOLVED unanimously to defer the application.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 20



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 
1.3 Any item that is on the a
[...]
 in considering whether to grant planning permission for development which 
affects listed buildings or their settings, the local planning authority must have special 
regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of 
architectural or historic interest it possesses. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2.5 Under Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for development which 
affects a conservation area, the local planning authority must pay special attention to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the 
conservation area. 

 
2.6 Under Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in considering 

whether to grant planning permission for any development, the local planning 
authority must ensure, whenever it is appropriate, that adequate provision is made, 
by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees. 

 
2.7 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 

2010, Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, 
which have been made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each 
report. This analysis has been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any 
other material considerations set out in the individual reports. 

 
2.8 Members are reminded that other areas of legislation covers many aspects of the 

development process and therefore do not need to be considered as part of 
determining a planning application. The most common examples are: 

• Building Regulations deal with structural integrity of buildings, the physical 
performance of buildings in terms of their consumption of energy, means of 
escape in case of fire, access to buildings by the Fire Brigade to fight fires etc. 

• Works within the highway are controlled by Highways Legislation. 
• Environmental Health covers a range of issues i
[...]
cation file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 23

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 21/04094/FUL   

Page 25

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 9th March 2023 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 
Description: 

Drawing No’s:  

Applicant: 
Agent: 
Case Officer: 

21/04094/FUL 
27 Orchard Rise, Croydon, CR0 7QZ 
Shirley North 
Demolition of an existing house and erection of two semi-
detached pairs to provide 4 houses including associated amenity 
space, landscaping, parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
100.01; 101.01; 200.03; 201.01; 202.01; 203.01; 206.03; 207.03; 
208.00; 210.04 
Mr Mahmood  
Mr Jake Brockwell 
Nathan Pearce / Chris Stacey 

1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4 Bed TOTAL 

EXISTING 0 1 0 0 1 

PROPOSED 
(Market Housing) 

0 0 2 2 4 

Car parking spaces Cycle parking spaces 
5 (Inc. 1 blue badge) 8 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because  

 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have
been received.

2.0 R
[...]

 Policy G1 Green Infrastructure 
 Policy G6 Biodiversity and Access to Nature 
 Policy G7 Trees and Woodlands 

Page 46



 Policy SI 2 Minimising Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
 Policy SI 12 Flood Risk Management 
 Policy SI 13 Sustainable Drainage 
 Policy T1 Strategic Approach to Transport 
 Policy T2 Healthy Streets 
 Policy T3 Transport Capacity, Connectivity and Safeguarding 
 Policy T4 Assessing and Mitigating Transport Impacts 
 Policy T5 Cycling 
 Policy T6 Car Parking 
 Policy T6.1 Residential Parking 
 Policy T7 Deliveries, Servicing and Construction 

There are also several Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) documents which are material considerations. Although not an 
exhaustive list, the most relevant to the application are:  

 London Housing SPG (March 2016)  
 Technical Housing Standards: Nationally Described Space Standard (2015) 
 National Design Guide (2021) 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 22/03921/FUL   

Page 49

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 9th March 2023 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

22/03921/FUL 
Kickers House, 172A Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PJ 
South Croydon 

Description: Demolition of 3no. garages at the rear of Nos. 172A - 174A (facing 
onto Helder Street) and erection of one two-storey 4-bed house; 
including associated works. 

Drawing Nos: P9/001 Rev M, P9/002 Rev M, P9/003 Rev M, P9/004 Rev M, P9/005 
Rev M, P9/006 Rev M, P9/007 Rev M, P9/008 Rev M 

Applicant: Sterling Rose Homes Ltd 
Agent: Mr Miheer Mehta of Sterling Rose Homes Ltd 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 

1 bed 
(2 person) 

2 bed  
(3 person)

3 bed 
(4 person) 

 4 bed 
(6 person) 

TOTAL 

Proposed 
(market housing)

1 1 

Vehicl
[...]
utes of the previous meeting
	Printed minutes 01122022 1930 Planning Sub-Committee

	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Printed minutes 15122022 1900 Planning Sub-Committee

	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Printed minutes 26012023 1915 Planning Sub-Committee

	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Printed minutes 09022023 1900 Planning Sub-Committee

	5 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	5.1 21/04094/FUL -  27 Orchard Rise, Croydon, CR0 7QZ
	5.1 21/04094/FUL -  27 Orchard Rise, Croydon, CR0 7QZ
	Item 5.1 27 Orchard Rise Croydon

	5.2 22/03921/FUL - Kickers House, 172A Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PJ
	5.2 22/03921/FUL - Kickers House, 172A Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 6PJ
	Item 5.2 Adj to 27 Helder Street South Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Clive Fraser, and Appu Srinivasan 
 

Apologies: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

1/23   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 17 November, 1 
December, and 15 December 2022, and 26 January and 9 February 2023 be 
signed as correct records. 
  
  

2/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

3/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/23   
 

21/04094/FUL -  27 Orchard Rise, Croydon, CR0 7QZ 
 
 
Ward: Shirley North 
  
Ross Gentry, Team Leader, Development Management (Planning and 
Sustainable Regeneration), presented the report to members and in response 
to questions explained that: 
  

       A private contractor would be used to manage refuse collection from 
the site; and that, 

       Fire emergency vehicles would be able to access the property within 35 
metres, which was compliant with fire safety requirements. 



 

 
 

  
The sub-committee heard two representations against the scheme and one in 
favour. The representatives made the following points for the sub-committee 
to consider: 
  

       That the design was more suitable to urban development; 
       That the local infrastructure could not support this scheme; 
       That the access road was not capable of withstanding HGVs nor would 

the properties be accessible by emergency vehicles; 
       That it was not in keeping with the area and contributed to 

overdevelopment of the area; 
       That there would not be any overlooking via windows onto 

neighbouring properties; 
       That the properties would not be visible from the public road and 

therefore would not be harmful to the character or appearance of the 
area; and, 

       That the scheme would be providing extra family homes. 
  
Following the representations, officers clarified that the condition and nature 
of the access road was a private matter and could not be considered a 
material objection to the scheme. 
  
After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Clive Fraser proposed 
and Councillor Appu Srinivasan seconded the officer's recommendation, and 
the Committee voted 2 in favour, 3 against, and one abstention, so this motion 
thereby fell. 
  
A second motion for REFUSAL, on the grounds of the heights of the 
development, particularly of the two inner houses of the scheme, and the 
visual impact to adjoining occupiers s a result of the height, was proposed by 
the Chair, seconded by Councillor Ian Parker, and RESOLVED, with 4 votes 
in favour, one against and one abstention, to refuse Planning permission at 27 
Orchard Rise. 
  

5/23   
 

22/03921/FUL - Kickers House, 172A Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 
6PJ 
 
 
This application was withdrawn and was not heard by the sub-committee at 
this meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 



 

 
 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 


